
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Governance Committee
Wednesday, 1st March, 2017 at 5.30 pm
Hastings & Knepp Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors:

Toni Bradnum
Peter Burgess
Philip Circus
David Coldwell
Leonard Crosbie

Matthew French
Christian Mitchell
Michael Willett
Tricia Youtan

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business
Tom Crowley

Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Chairman of the Committee
To elect a Chairman of the Committee for 2016/17

2.  Apologies for absence

3.  Vice-Chairman of the Committee
To appoint a Vice-Chairman of the Committee for 2016/17

4.  Declaration of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee

5.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

6.  Electoral Review of Horsham: Draft Recommendations of the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE)

3 - 40

To consider the draft recommendations of the LGBCE on new electoral 
arrangements for Horsham District Council

Public Document Pack



7.  The Constitution of Horsham District Council 41 - 46

To receive the report of the Monitoring Officer on the maintenance of the 
Constitution

8.  Work Programme 47 - 48

To note the Governance Committee’s Work Programme

9.  Urgent Business
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances



Report to Governance Committee 

1st March 2017
By the Monitoring Officer
DECISION REQUIRED

Not Exempt 

Electoral Review of Horsham: Draft Recommendations of the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE)

Executive Summary

The Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) informed the Council 
in April 2016 that it would undertake an Electoral Review of the District to deliver electoral 
equality for voters in local elections.

On 21 July 2016, following Member briefings and two seminars, the Council agreed a 
submission to the LGBCE, proposing a Council size of 47 councillors from May 2019.  On 
27 September 2016 the LGBCE wrote to the Council advising that it was commencing its 
consultation on proposals for a new pattern of electoral wards and that it was minded to 
recommend that 47 district councillors should be elected to Horsham District Council in 
future.  

On 7 December 2016, following discussions with Members on an area and individual basis 
and a seminar, the Council approved a submission to the LGBCE on warding 
arrangements for Horsham District Council from May 2019 and in doing so agreed that the 
LGBCE be asked to approve a Council size of 48 councillors (an increase in one from that 
originally proposed).

The LGBCE has now opened its public consultation on its draft recommendations for new 
electoral arrangements for Horsham District Council with a closing date of 3 April 2017.  
The draft recommendations propose that 48 district councillors should be elected to 
Horsham District Council in the future and propose new electoral ward boundaries across 
the District.

Recommendations

That the Committee considers the LGBCE’s proposals and makes recommendations to 
Council on a proposed response.

Reasons for Recommendations

To encourage the LGBCE as far as possible to adopt the warding arrangements that the 
Council believes will be right for the authority from May 2019 to provide electoral equality 
whilst reflecting the interests and identities of local communities and providing for effective 
and convenient local government.

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Background Papers

1. The report to Council on 7 December 2016 titled  “Submission to the Local Government 
Boundary Commission for England on the Electoral Review Of Horsham: Warding 
Arrangements for Horsham District Council” and the subsequent minute of Council (Minute 
No. CO/54).
2. The report of the LGBCE dated February 2017 and titled “Draft recommendations on the 
new electoral arrangements for Horsham District Council” and accompanying maps.

Wards affected: All.

Contact: Lesley Morgan, Democratic Services Manager ext 5123.

Page 4



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 The Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) informed the 
Council in April 2016 that it would undertake an Electoral Review of the District to 
deliver electoral equality for voters in local elections. The LGBCE set out a 
timetable whereby the review would be undertaken in two distinct stages. The first 
stage considered council size and was concluded by the LGBCE in September 
2016.  

1.2 The second stage, currently underway, considers warding arrangements.  On 7 
December 2016, following discussions with Members on both an area and an 
individual basis, and an all councillor seminar, the Council approved a submission 
to the LGBCE on warding arrangements for Horsham District Council from May 
2019 and in doing so agreed that the LGBCE be asked to approve a Council size of 
48 councillors (an increase in one from that originally proposed).

1.3 The LGBCE has now opened its public consultation on its draft recommendations 
for new electoral arrangements for Horsham District Council with a closing date of 3 
April 2017 and this report asks the Committee to consider these proposals and 
make recommendations to Council on a proposed response.

2 Relevant Council policy

2.1 This warding arrangement proposal aligns with two objectives of the 2016/19 
Corporate Plan:

 Communities, Support our communities; and
 Efficiency, Great value services

3 Details

3.1 The LGBCE, in drawing up a pattern of electoral wards, must balance its three 
statutory criteria:

 To deliver electoral equality where each district councillor represents roughly 
the same number of electors as others across the district 

 That the pattern of wards should, as far as possible, reflect the interests and 
identities of local communities

 That the electoral arrangements should provide for effective and convenient 
local government

3.2 The LGBCE’s draft recommendations propose that 48 district councillors should be 
elected to Horsham District Council in the future and propose new electoral ward 
boundaries across the District, resulting in 22 wards comprising two single-
councillor wards, 14 two-councillor wards and six three-councillor wards.

3.3 The LGBCE’s draft recommendations are attached in full as an appendix to this 
report and the overview map is available on their website at: 

Page 5



https://www.lgbce.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0016/32164/Horsham_D_SO.pdf 
(Please note: this file is very large and may take some time to download).  

However, in summary, the main points from the draft recommendations are as 
follows:

 They have accepted that a 48-member warding pattern provides for better overall 
allocation of councillors across the District 

 They have proposed an amendment to the eastern boundary of the Council’s 
proposed Broadbridge Heath ward, crossing the A24 and taking in the Highwood 
housing development, Farthings Walk, Firs Close and Pines Ridge from the 
proposed Denne ward (this changes the variance in BBH ward from  -13% to 0% in 
2022)

 They have amended the Council’s proposed Forest ward by removing the area to 
the south of Brighton Road from Horn Brook to the railway line (this changes the 
variance from +14% to -1% in 2022)

 They have then added the area removed from the proposed Forest ward to the 
remainder of the proposed Denne Ward (the western area having been moved to 
Broadbridge Heath) (this gives a variance of -3% in 2022)

 They have redrawn the boundary between the Council’s proposed Southwater 
North and Shipley & Southwater South wards to include the residential area 
between Worthing Road, Pond Farm Gill and south of Cedar Drive and Nutham 
Lane in the Shipley & Southwater South ward (this includes the  Lintot Square area) 
(this changes the variance in Southwater North from +5% to -4% and in Shipley & 
Southwater South from -9% to +1%)

 They have proposed revised parish electoral arrangements (warding) for North 
Horsham and Southwater Parish Councils as a result of the proposed District 
warding arrangements.

4 Next Steps

4.1 The Committee is asked to consider the LGBCE’s draft recommendations with a 
view to recommending a proposed response to an extraordinary meeting of Council 
in order to meet the consultation deadline of 3 April 2017.

5 Outcome of Consultations

5.1 All Members of the Council have been advised of the draft recommendations and 
directed to the LGBCE website for further information: 
https://www.lgbce.org.uk/current-reviews/south-east/west-sussex/horsham. 
There was neither a requirement nor an expectation that the Council should consult 
with anyone other than its own Members as the Council is itself a consultee in this 
process and is not the decision maker. 

6 Other Courses of Action Considered but Rejected

6.1 No specific course of action is proposed as it is for Members of the Committee to 
determine their response.

Page 6

https://www.lgbce.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0016/32164/Horsham_D_SO.pdf
https://www.lgbce.org.uk/current-reviews/south-east/west-sussex/horsham


7 Resource Consequences

7.1 The proposal to increase the number of Members to 48 would require the budget for 
members’ allowances to be increased with effect from 2019/20 to take account of 
four additional Members claiming the basic allowance.

7.2 The technical guidance published by the LGBCE states that the commission does 
not consider the financial implications that the council size proposal could have 
when it considers effective and con
[...]
 
Horsham town and Broadbridge Heath ................................................................... 8 

East Horsham ....................................................................................................... 10 

North-west Horsham ............................................................................................. 12 

South-west Horsham ............................................................................................ 14 

Conclusions .............................................................................................................. 16 
Summary of electoral arrangements ..................................................................... 16 

Parish electoral arrangements .............................................................................. 16 

3 Have your say ................................................................................................... 19 

Equalities .................................................................................................................. 20 
Appendix A ............................................................................................................... 21 

Draft recommendations for the Horsham District Council ..................................... 21 

Appendix B ............................................................................................................... 24 
Outline map .......................................................................................................... 24 

Appendix C ............................................................................................................... 26 
Submissions received ........................................................................................... 26 

Appendix D ............................................................................................................... 27 
Glossary and abbreviations .........................................................
[...]
eral 
Democrat Group on the Council. The Council’s proposal was based on a 48-member 
council and the Liberal Democrat Group’s was based on a 49-member council, the 
political group allocated an additional councillor for Horsham.  
 
25 During the development of the draft recommendations, we noted that under a 
47-member council it was very difficult to form a coherent warding pattern with good 
electoral equality in Horsham and in the north-east, south-east and south-west of the 
district. We noted that a 48-member warding pattern provided for better overall 
allocation of councillors across the district, subject to modifications in Broadbridge 
Heath, Horsham and Southwater to improve electoral equality. We were not 
persuaded that a 49-member warding pattern would best reflect communities, 
particularly in Horsham. We have therefore based our draft recommendations on a 
48-member council. This approach is consistent with our guidance where we explain 
that it may be necessary to alter council size by plus or minus one councillor to 
secure better and more clearly identifiable boundaries. A council size of 48 will also 
allow Horsham District Council to maintain an effective representational role for its 
councillors.  
 

Ward boundaries consultation 

26 We received 14 submissions in response to our consultation on ward 

boundaries. These included two district-wide proposals, from the Council and 

Councillor Skipp from the Liberal Democrat Group on the Council. As stated above, 

the Council’s proposal was based on a 48-member council, and the Liberal 

Democrat Group’s was based on a 49-member council. Both district-wide schemes 

were similar except for in Horsham and proposed wards which were above a 10% 

electoral variance.  

 

27 We contacted the Council to see whether it considered a warding pattern under 

a council size of 47-members. It provided evidence of initial workings based on a 

council size of 47. We noted it was very difficult to form a 47-member warding 

pattern with good electoral equality and logical ward boundaries. A 47-member 

warding pattern also required modifications in Horsham, Southwater and the south of 

the district which resulted in the creation of small parish wards. We did not consider 

that these modifications best reflected community identities in the above areas. 

Page 17



7 
 

While the Liberal Democrat Group proposal was similar to the Council’s proposal, we 

considered that the additional of an extra councillor in Horsham did not provide for 

the best boundaries, nor did it reflect community identities in the Forest area of the 

town.  

 

28 Our draft recommendations are therefore based on the Council’s proposal for 

48-members, as electoral equality is improved under this number. However, we have 

modified the ward boundaries for Broadbridge Heath, Denne, Forest, Southwater 

North and Shipley & Southwater South wards to reduce electoral variances which 

were close to or above 10%. We consider our modifications result in the best pattern 

of wards for the district. Our draft Pulborough, Coldwaltham & Amberley ward will 

have 11% fewer electors than the district average by 2022. However, we consider 

this variance is justified as the ward lies on the edge of the district with no clear 

alternative that would result in good electoral equality and ward boundaries.  

 

29 A summary of our proposed new wards is set out in the table on page 16 and 

on the large map accompanying this report. 

 

30 We welcome all comments on these draft recommendations, particularly on the 

location of the ward boundaries, and the names of our proposed wards. 

 

Draft recommendations 
 

31 The tables and maps on pages 8–15 detail our draft recommendations for each 
area of Horsham. They detail how the proposed warding arrangements reflect the 
three statutory4 criteria of: 

 

 Equality of representation 

 Reflecting community interests and identities 

 Providing for effective and convenient local government 

  

                                            
4 Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009. 

Page 18



8 
 

Horsham town and Broadbridge Heath 

 

Ward name Number of Cllrs Variance 2022 

Broadbridge Heath 2 0% 

Denne 3 -3% 

Forest 3 -1% 

Holbrook East 2 -9% 

Holbrook West 2 9% 

Roffey North 2 7% 

Roffey South 2 6% 

Trafalgar 2 5% 

 

  

Page 19



9 
 

Broadbridge Heath 
32 The district-wide warding patterns of the Council proposed that Broadbridge 
Heath ward should have 13% fewer electors than the district average by 2022. It was 
argued that this electoral variance was acceptable because Broadbridge Heath is 
experiencing a high level of housing development, and the proposed ward would be 
coincident with the parish council boundary. However, the proposals of the Council 
would still result in the ward having 13% fewer electors than the district average by 
2022. To reduce this electoral variance, we have included the Highwood housing 
development, Farthings Walk, Firs Close and Pines Ridge in Broadbridge Heath 
ward. This brings the electoral variance of Broadbridge Heath ward to an acceptable 
level of electoral equality.  
 
Forest 

33 The district-wide warding patterns received during consultation proposed that 
Forest ward should have 14% more electors than the district average. The Council 
argued the electoral variance reflects the interests and identity of the Forest 
community, which is long established. The whole area is also covered by the Forest 
Neighbourhood Council and uses clear and identifiable ward boundaries. However, 
we considered the evidence received is not sufficient nor persuasive and thus we 
have made modifications to the proposed ward. We have transferred an area 
between Horn Brook and the railway line to Denne ward. In the north of the ward, we 
have included a part of Station Road in Forest ward following evidence received from 
a local resident that the whole road be included in a single ward. Our modifications 
significantly improve the electoral variance of Forest ward. 
 
Denne 
34 Our draft recommendations for a three-councillor Denne ward have included an 
area between Horn Brook and the railway line. When touring the area, we noted that 
Chesworth Lane and Queen Street pass under the railway line to link the area with 
the remainder of Denne ward. We have also transferred the Highwood housing 
development, Farthings Walk, Firs Close and Pines Ridge from Denne ward to 
Broadbridge Heath ward, as mentioned above. Our modifications improve electoral 
equality in Denne ward. 
 
Roffey South  
35 Our draft recommendations for Roffey South ward are largely based on the 
proposals of the Council. However, we have modified the ward boundary in response 
to evidence received from a local resident. The whole of Station Road will now be 
included in Forest ward. This allows the ward boundary to run along the centre of 
North Street which is a clearer and identifiable ward boundary.  
 
Holbrook East, Holbrook West, Roffey North and Trafalgar 
36 Our draft recommendations for these wards are based on the district-wide 
proposals of the Council. Horsham Trafalgar Neighbourhood Council objected to the 
increase in council size but recognised that ward boundary changes would need to 
be made in Horsham to obtain a better average electorate per councillor. We do not 
propose to make further modifications to these wards as we are content that the 
wards reflect community identities and provide for good electoral equality and 
effective and convenient local government. 

Page 20



10 
 

East Horsham 

 
 

Ward name Number of Cllrs Variance 2022 

Bramber, Upper Beeding & 
Woodmancote 

2 -7% 

Colgate & Rusper 2 2% 

Cowfold, Shermanbury & West 
Grinstead 

2 -5% 

Henfield 2 -8% 

Steyning & Ashurst 2 8% 

Nuthurst & Lower Beeding 1 7% 

 
  

Page 21



11 
 

Bramber, Upper Beeding & Woodmancote  
37 Our draft recomm
[...]
wards due to the high electoral 
equality that would result in Bramber, Upper Beeding & Woodmancote ward. We are 
satisfied both wards reflect the three statutory criteria and have adopted them as part 
of our draft recommendations.  
 
  

Page 22



12 
 

North-west Horsham 

 
 

Ward name Number of Cllrs Variance 2022 

Billingshurst 3 7% 

Itchingfield, Slinfold & 
Warnham 

2 -5% 

Rudgwick 1 -5% 

Shipley & Southwater South 2 1% 

Southwater North 2 -4% 

 
  

Page 23



13 
 

Billingshurst, Itchingfield, Slinfold & Warnham and Rudgwick 
41 Our draft recommendations are based on the proposals of the Council. All three 
wards are also the same as the existing warding arrangements. We are satisfied that 
the wards reflect the three statutory criteria and propose no ward boundary changes. 
These wards are adopted as part of our draft recommendations.  
 
Shipley and Southwater 
42 We have largely based our draft recommendations on the proposals of the 
Council. During the consultation on warding patterns, Shipley Parish Council 
commented that it would like to remain aligned with Billingshurst parish, which is the 
existing warding arrangement. However, this would result in Billingshurst ward 
having 15% more electors than the district average, and a remaining ward 
comprising the south of Southwater with 11% fewer electors. We are not persuaded 
that remaining with the existing warding arrangement would provide the best balance 
of the three statutory criteria. 
 
43 In Southwater, the Council proposed a two-member Shipley & Southwater 
South ward with an electoral variance of 9%. To improve electoral equality, we have 
included a residential area between Worthing Road, Pond Farm Gill and south of 
Cedar Drive and Nutham Lane in Shipley & Southwater South ward. We have also 
modified the ward boundary to include the Raylands Country Park campsite in 
Southwater North as its main access is onto Jackrells Lane. We consider our 
modifications better reflect thr
[...]
lors on 

any one parish or town council; the 

number, names and boundaries of 

parish wards; and the number of 

councillors for each ward 

Parish ward A particular area of a parish, defined 

for electoral, administrative and 

representational purposes. Eligible 

electors vote in whichever parish 

ward they live for candidate or 

candidates they wish to represent 

them on the parish council 

Town council A parish council which has been 

given ceremonial ‘town’ status. More 

information on achieving such status 

can be found at www.nalc.gov.uk  

Under-represented Where there are more electors per 

councillor in a ward or division than 

the average  

Variance (or electoral variance) How far the number of electors per 

councillor in a ward or division varies 

in percentage terms from the average 

Page 39

http://www.nalc.gov.uk/


29 
 

Ward 

 

 

A specific area of a district or 

borough, defined for electoral, 

administrative and representational 

purposes. Eligible electors can vote in 

whichever ward they are registered 

for the candidate or candidates they 

wish to represent them on the district 

or borough council 

 

Page 40



Report to Governance Committee

1st March 2017
By the Monitoring Officer
DECISION REQUIRED

Not Exempt 

Maintenance of the Constitution of Horsham District Council

Executive Summary

The Governance Committee was created by Council on 7 December 2016. One of the 
functions of the Governance Committee is to receive reports of the Monitoring Officer on 
amendments to the Constitution and make any consequent recommendation to Full 
Council.

The Monitoring Officer has power under the Constitution to make minor variations to the 
Constitution to remove inconsistency or ambiguity or to make amendments to the 
Constitution to reflect a decision of the Council or Cabinet or to update as a consequence 
of legislative change.

This report sets out a number of proposed variations to the Constitution. The Committee 
are to decide whether the proposed variation should simply be noted or whether the 
amendment is such as to need to be recommended to Full Council.

Recommendations

That the Committee is recommended to consider the proposed adjustments set out in 
appendix 1.

Reasons for Recommendations

To give Member oversight in respect of proposed variations to the Constitution and 
support the Monitoring Officer in maintaining the Council Constitution. 

Background Papers

The Council Constitution

Wards affected: All wards.

Contact: Paul Cummins, Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer). 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



Background Information

1 Introduction and General Background

1.1 It is a legal requirement for the Council to have a Constitution under the Local 
Government Act 2000 (as amended by the Localism Act 2011). 

1.2 The Council undertook a major review of the Constitution in 2016 resulting in the 
adoption of a revised Constitution by Full Council on 7 December 2016. At the 
same time as the adoption of a revised Constitution, Full Council created a 
Governance Committee.

1.3 One of the functions of the Governance Committee is to ensure that the Council’s 
Constitution is kept up to date and fit for purpose. This includes supporting the 
Monitoring Officer by noting any minor variations made to the Constitution by him 
and noting any updates made by the Monitoring Officer arising from legislative 
change. It also includes making recommendations to Full Council on any 
amendments that are not covered by the Monitoring Officer’s delegated powers

2 Relevant Council policy

2.1 The Corporate Plan 2016-19 heading Efficiency- Great value services will be better 
enabled by a modern, agile constitution which is flexible, permissive, well-
understood, and realigned to a model constitution in an accessible single-document 
format.

3 Details of the Proposed Variations and Amendments

3.1 Track changed extracts are attached at appendix 1.

4 Next Steps

4
[...]
 is known.    

Background Papers

None.

Wards affected: All.

Contact: Paul Cummins, Monitoring Officer.

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Electoral Review of Horsham: Draft Recommendations of the Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE)
	Horsham-draft-recommendations-FINAL

	7 The Constitution of Horsham District Council
	Appendix 1

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

Governance Committee
1 MARCH 2017
Present:

Councillors: Toni Bradnum, Peter Burgess, Philip Circus,
David Coldwell, Leonard Crosbie, Matthew French, Christian Mitchell,
Michael Willett and Tricia Youtan

Also Present:

Councillor Nigel Jupp

1

CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE
RESOLVED
That Councillor Michael Willett be elected Chairman of the Committee for
the current Council year.

2

VICE-CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE
RESOLVED
That Councillor David Coldwell be appointed Vice-Chairman of the
Committee for the current Council year.

3

DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS
There were no declarations of interest.

4

ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chief Executive reminded the Committee of its terms of reference, which
had been approved by Council on 7th December 2016.

5

ELECTORAL REVIEW OF HORSHAM: DRAFT RECOMMENDATIONS OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY COMMISSION FOR ENGLAND
(LGBCE)
The Monitoring Officer reminded Members that the Local Government
Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) was currently undertaking an
Electoral Review of the District to deliver electoral equality for voters in local
elections.
In this respect, on 21st July 2016, the Council had agreed a submission to the
LGBCE, proposing a Council size of 47 councillors from May 2019. On 27th
September 2016 the LGBCE had advised the Council that it was commencing
its consultation on proposals for a new pattern of electoral wards and that it was
minded to recommend that 47 district councillors should be elected to Horsham
District Council in future.

1

Governance Committee
1 March 2017

On 7th December 2016, the Council had approved a submission to the LGBCE
on warding arrangements from May 2019 and in doing so agreed that the
LGBCE be asked to approve a Council size of 48 councillors (an increase in
one from that originally proposed).
The LGBCE had now opened its public consultation on its draft
recommendations for new electoral arrangements for Horsham District Council
with a closing date of 3rd April 2017. The draft recommendations were based
on this Council’s proposal for 48 members, as electoral equality was improved
under this number. However, the LGBCE had modified the ward boundaries for
Broadbridge Heath, Denne, Forest, Southwater North and Shipley &
Southwater South wards from those proposed by the Council to reduce
electoral variances which were close to or above 10%.
The Committee discussed proposals for a Council response to the LGBCE’s
draft recommendations, acknowledging that the recommendations were largely
based on this Council’s submission but asking the LGBCE to reconsider its
proposals in respect of the boundaries between Broadbridge Heath/Denne
wards and Southwater North/Shipley & Southwater South wards.
It was noted that an Extraordinary Council meeting would need to be called to
enable a response to be submitted within the consultation period.
RECOMMENDED
That the following be approved as this Council’s response to the LGBCE
consultation on its draft recommendations:
“The Council acknowledges and welcomes that the draft
recommendations of the Local Boundary Commission for England
(LGBCE) on the electoral arrangements for Horsham are largely based
on this Council’s submission. However, the Council has two main areas
of concern where it requests the LGBCE to consider amending its
proposals, as follows:
(a)

Horsham Town and Broadbridge Heath

The Council considers that the suggested inclusion of the Highwood area
in the Broadbridge Heath ward, whilst improving electoral equality, does
not reflect community identity or provide for effective and convenient
local government. This area is separated from the rest of the
Broadbridge Heath ward by the A24 dual carriageway (which forms a
distinct boundary to the Horsham town area on its western side) and is
quite clearly within the town of Horsham. The residents in this area have
no obvious connection with Broadbridge Heath other than the possible
use of the out of town shopping area and leisure centre, in common with
many other residents of Horsham town as a whole.
Broadbridge Heath is a distinct parish area with its own community
identity and a growing population due to a number of new developments
2

Governance Committee
1 March 2017

3

including the development of 165 residential units on land north of Old
Guildford Road which was not included in the original electorate
projection and is currently being implemented.
The Council therefore requests that:
 the Highwood area to the east of the A24 is included in the Denne
ward proposed by the LGBCE (including the area between Horn
Brook and the railway line), giving this ward an electoral variance
of +7%, and
 the Broadbridge Heath ward is retained on the existing parish
boundary with a projected variance of -13% on the basis that this
is a distinct area with its own community identity and the
additional development not included in electorate projections is
likely to reduce the variance below 10% by 2022.
(b)

North-west Horsham
The reasons the Council proposed the boundary between the two
Southwater wards (Southwater North and Shipley & Southwater South)
were twofold:



to ensure that the village centre (Lintot Square etc.) was
contained within the ward covering the larger and more densely
populated part of the village (Southwater North), and
to allow for an increase in the electorate in the Shipley &
Southwater South ward above that projected due to the
development of approximately 600 residential units on land west
of Worthing Road, Southwater which was not included in the
original electorate projection and is currently under construction.

The Council accepts the LGBCE’s amendment to include the Raylands
Country Park campsite in Southwater North. However, the Council
requests that the dividing line it proposed within Southwater itself, which
included the area between Worthing Road, Pond Farm Gill and south of
Cedar Drive and Nutham Lane in the Southwater North ward, be used to
define the boundary between the two wards as it is considered that the
additional development in the Shipley & Southwater South ward will
increase the electorate sufficiently to improve electoral equality. It is also
considered that, from a community identity perspective, the village centre
(which includes the parish council offices, library and shopping centre) is
better located in the ward that contains the larger proportion of the
Southwater parish electorate.”
REASON
To encourage the LGBCE as far as possible to adopt the warding
arrangements that the Council believes will be right for the authority from
May 2019 to provide electoral equality whilst reflecting the interests and
identities of local communities and providing for effective and convenient
local government.
3

Governance Committee
1 March 2017

6

THE CONSTITUTION OF HORSHAM DISTRICT COUNCIL
The Monitoring Officer reminded the Committee that, under the Constitution, he
had power to make minor variations to the Constitution to remove inconsistency
or ambiguity; to reflect a decision of the Council or Cabinet; or as a
consequence of legislative change.
Details of three minor variations currently required to the Constitution were
reported.
The Committee considered that the proposed variations fell within the
Monitoring Officer’s remit of ‘minor variations to the Constitution to remove
inconsistency or ambiguity’.
RESOLVED
That the proposed variations be noted.
REASON
To give Member oversight in respect of proposed variations to the
Constitution and support the Monitoring Officer in maintaining the
Council Constitution.

7

WORK PROGRAMME
The Committee noted the indicative work programme for 2017.

8

URGENT BUSINESS
There were no matters of special urgency to be considered.

The meeting closed at 6.35 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

4

